Page 1 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
TI-P794-01
CTLS Issue 1
Description
The GS-Xx range of panel mounted programmable single loop PID controllers aids optimization of production yield for thermal and
other forms of processing.
Designed with native high speed Ethernet the GS-Xx range is an ideal component for digitized Industry 4.0 and "Industrial Internet of

Page 14 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
Order Codes GS-X1
GS-X1 1/16 DIN Controller (Includes one Universal PV Input and one Form C Relay) GS-X1
1 Type
CC = Controller Only
CC
CP = 1 x 8 Segment Basic Programmer
P1 = 1 x 24 Segment Advanced Programmer
P10 = 10 x 24 Segment Advanced Programmer
P20 = 20 x 8 Segment Advanced Programmer
2 Supply Voltage
VH = 100 - 230Vac +/-15% (48 to 62Hz)
VH
VL = 24Vac +10%, -15% (48 to 62 Hz); 24Vdc +20, -15%; 5% Ripple
3 I/O 1
XX = Not Fitted
R2
L2 = Logic
R1 = Relay Output (Without Snubber)
R2 = Relay (Supplied With External Snubber)
D1 = DC Output
T1 = TRIAC (Without Snubber)
T2 = TRIAC (Supplied With External Snubber)
4 I/O 2
XX = Not Fitted
D1
L2 = Logic
R1 = Relay Output (Without Snubber)
R2 = Relay (Supplied With External Snubber)
D1 = DC Output
T1 = TRIAC (Without Snubber)
T2 = TRIAC (Supplied With External Snubber)
5 Future X = Not Fitted X
6 Output 3 XX = Form C (Default) XX
7 Serial Communications
Protocol ⁷
XX = Modbus Slave (Default) Or None
XXEI = EI-Bisynch Comms
SM = Modbus Master and Slave
8
Ethernet,
Communications &
Remote SP ⁸
XX = None (Default)
TX
C1 = CT Input, Contact Closure Digital Input, and EIA-232
C2 = CT Input, Contact Closure Digital Input, and EIA-485 (3 Wire)
C3 = EIA-422 Only (5 Wire)
CR = CT Input, Contact Closure Digital Input, RSP Input
CE = Contact Closure Digital Input, Ethernet
TX = Transmitter PSU
9
Ethernet (TCP)
Communications
Protocol
⁹
XX = Modbus TCP Slave (Default) Or None
XX
ES = EtherNet/IP Server and Modbus TCP Slave
BS = BACnet Slave and Modbus TCP Slave
TM = Modbus TCP Master and Slave
Order Codes continued on next page
Page 15 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
TI-P794-01
CTLS Issue 1
10 Tool Kit Blocks
XX = None (Default 50 Wires)
XXTK = Standard (Includes 200 Wires)
ETK = Enhanced (Includes 200 Wires)
11 OEM Security
XXX = None (Default)
XXX
OEM = OEM Security
12 Bezel WD = Washdown WD
13 Labels
XXXXX = None (Default)
XXXXX
Fnnnn = Custom Label
14 Specials 14 XXXXXX = None (Default) XXXXXX
15 Gain scheduling Sets
XX = Two Gain Scheduling Sets (Default)
XX
08 = Eight Gain Scheduling Sets
⁷ Use of a serial communications protocol requires purchase of "C1", "C2" or "C3" option in field 8, cannot be selected if TX in field
8 required.
⁸ Not available if field 7 set to EI or SM
⁹ Use of an ethernet communications protocol requires purchase of "CE" in field 8.
14 Regional and Application specific codes are entered here which can be found in additional release documentation
Example
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
GS-X1 CC VH R2 D1 X XX XX TX XX XX XXX WD XXXXX XXXXXX XX
TI-P794-01
CTLS Issue 1
Page 16 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
Quick start codes GS-X1
Example
16 Application
X = None
X
1 = Heat Only
2 = Heat/Cool
V = VPU
17 Input 1 Sensor Type
X = Not Required
X
M = Linear 0 to 80mVdc
V = Linear 0 to 10Vdc
2 = Linear 0 to 20mA
4 = Linear 4 to 20mA
B = Type B Thermocouple
C = Type C Thermocouple
J = Type J Thermocouple
K = Type K Thermocouple
L = Type L Thermocouple
N = Type N Thermocouple
R = Type R Thermocouple
S = Type S Thermocouple
T = Type T Thermocouple
P = Pt100
W = Pt100
18 Input 1 Range
X = Not Required
X
F = Full Range
1 = 0 to 100°C or 32 to 212°F or 273 to 373K
2 = 0 to 200°C or 32 to 392°F or 273 to 473K
3 = 0 to 400°C or 32 to 752°F or 273 to 673K
4 = 0 to 600°C or 32 to 1112°F or 273 to 873K
5 = 0 to 800°C or 32 to 1472°F or 273 to 1073K
6 = 0 to 1000°C or 32 to 1832°F or 273 to 1273K

Page 18 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
Order Codes GS-X2, GS-X3
Example
GS-X2 1/8 DIN Controller I/O supplied as standard includes one Universal PV Input, EIA-485 Modbus RTU
Slave Communications, 1 Form C Relay, 2x Contact Closure Digital Inputs, 1
Current Transformer Input, and 24Vdc Transmitter Power Supply.
GS-X2
GS-X3 1/4 DIN Controller
1 Type
CC = Controller Only
CC
CP = 1 x 8 Segment Basic Programmer
P1 = 1 x 24 Segment Advanced Programmer
P10 = 10 x 24 Segment Advanced Programmer
P20 = 20 x 8 Segment Advanced Programmer
2 Supply Voltage
VH = 100 - 230Vac +/-15% (48 to 62Hz)
VH
VL = 24Vac +10%, -15% (48 to 62 Hz); 24Vdc +20, -15%; 5% Ripple
3 I/O 1
XX = Not Fitted
R2
L2 = Logic
R1 = Relay Output (Without Snubber)
R2 = Relay (Supplied With External Snubber)
D1 = DC Output
T1 = TRIAC (Without Snubber)
T2 = TRIAC (Supplied With External Snubber)
4 I/O 2
XX = Not Fitted
D1
L2 = Logic
R1 = Relay Output (Without Snubber)
R2 = Relay (Supplied With External Snubber)
D1 = DC Output
T1 = TRIAC (Without Snubber)
T2 = TRIAC (Supplied With External Snubber)
5 I/O 4
XX = Not Fitted
D1
L2 = Logic
R1 = Relay Output (Without Snubber)
R2 = Relay (Supplied With External Snubber)
D1 = DC Output
T1 = TRIAC (Without Snubber)
T2 = TRIAC (Supplied With External Snubber)
6 Output 3 XX = Form C (Default) XX
7 Serial Communications
Protocol ⁷
XX = Modbus Slave (Default) Or None
XXEI = EI-Bisynch Comms
SM = Modbus Master and Slave
Order Codes continued on next page
Page 19 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
TI-P794-01
CTLS Issue 1
Example
8 Ethernet, Communications
& Remote SP ⁸
XX = None (Default)
D8
I8 = Second PV Input; 8 Digital Input/Outputs
D8 = 8 Digital Input/Outputs Only
E4 = Ethernet (Modbus TCP Slave) 4 x Digital I/O Only
IE = Second PV Input;Ethernet (Modbus TCP Slave) + 4 x Digital I/O
9
Ethernet (TCP)
Communications Protocol
⁹
XX = Modbus TCP Slave (Default) Or None
XX
ES = EtherNet/IP Server and Modbus TCP Slave
BS = BACnet Slave and Modbus TCP Slave
TM = Modbus TCP Master and Slave
10 Tool Kit Blocks
XX = None (Default 50 Wires)
XXTK = Standard (Includes 200 Wires)
ETK = Enhanced (Includes 200 Wires)
11 OEM Security
XXX = None (Default)
XXX
OEM = OEM Security
12 Bezel WD = Washdown WD
13 Labels
XXXXX = None (Default)
XXXXX
Fnnnn = Custom Label
14 Specials 14 XXXXXX = None (Default) XXXXXX
15 Gain scheduling Sets
XX = Two Gain Scheduling Sets (Default)
XX
08 = Eight Gain Scheduling Sets
⁷ EIA-485 serial communications is provided as standard for GS-X2 and GS-X3. No additional option purchase is required to use
serial communications protocols.
⁸ Digital I/O on Ethernet, 2nd Input & Option I/O cannot be used for PID control output.
⁹ Use of Ethernet communications protocols requires purchase of Ethernet Communications (field 8) options "E4" or "IE".
14 Regional and Application specific codes are entered here which can be found in additional release documentation
Example
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
GS-X2 CC VH R2 D1 D1 XX XX D8 XX XX XXX WD XXXX XXXXXX XX
Order Codes GS-X2, GS-X3 (continued)
TI-P794-01
CTLS Issue 1
Page 20 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
Quick start codes GS-X2, GS-X3
Example
16 Application
X = None (Exit Quick Code)
X
1 = Heat Only (Default) 1,2,V,C,D all add (note 5)
2 = Heat/Cool
V = VPU
C = Carbon Potential Controller (Requires PV2 and Zirconia)
D = Dew Point Controller (Requires PV2 and Zirconia)
17 Input 1 Sensor Type
X = Not Required
X
M = Linear 0 to 80mVdc
V = Linear 0 to 10Vdc
2 = Linear 0 to 20mA
4 = Linear 4 to 20mA
B = Type B Thermocouple
C = Type C Thermocouple
J = Type J Thermocouple
K = Type K Thermocouple
L = Type L Thermocouple
N = Type N Thermocouple
R = Type R Thermocouple
S = Type S Thermocouple
T = Type T Thermocouple
P = Pt100
W = Pt100
18 Input 1 Range
X = Not Required
X
F = Full Sensor range
1 = 0 to 100°C or 32 to 212°F or 273 to 373K
2 = 0 to 200°C or 32 to 392°F or 273 to 473K
3 = 0 to 400°C or 32 to 752°F or 273 to 673K
4 = 0 to 600°C or 32 to 1112°F or 273 to 873K
5 = 0 to 800°C or 32 to 1472°F or 273 to 1073K
6 = 0 to 1000°C or 32 to 1832°F or 273 to 1273K
7 = 0 to 1200°C or 32 to 2192°F or 273 to 1473K
8 = 0 to 1300°C or 32 to 2552°F or 273 to 1573K
9 = 0 to 1600°C or 32 to 2912°F or 273 to 1873K
A = 0 to 1800°C or 32 to 3272°F or 273 to 2073K
Quick start codes continued on next page
Page 21 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
TI-P794-01
CTLS Issue 1
Example
19 Input 2 Sensor Type ¹⁹
X = Not Required
X
M = Linear 0 to 80mVdc
V = Linear 0 to 10Vdc
2 = Linear 0 to 20mA
4 = Linear 4 to 20mA
B = Type B Thermocouple
C = Type C Thermocouple
J = Type J Thermocouple
K = Type K Thermocouple
L = Type L Thermocouple
N = Type N Thermocouple
R = Type R Thermocouple
S = Type S Thermocouple
T = Type T Thermocouple
P = Pt100
W = Pt100

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
XX X X X X X X X X X X XX XX XX
Resulting in order code:
GS-X1 CC/VH/R2/D1/X/XX/XX/TX/XX/XX/XXX/WD/XXXXX/XXXXXX/XX
SX90 Example - to order an equivelent of the SX90 the following Nomenclature is required
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
GS-X2 CC VH R2 D1 D1 XX XX D8 XX XX XXX WD XXXXX XXXXXX
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
XX X X X X X X X X X X XX XX XX
Resulting in order code:
GS-X2 CC/VH/R2/D1/D1/XX/XX/D8/XX/XX/XXX/WD/XXXX/XXXXXX/XX
GS-X1 Example - as SX80 example above but with Modbus RTU (no TX PSU)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
GS-X1 CC VH R2 D1 X XX XX C2 XX XX XXX WD XXXXX XXXXXX
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
XX X X X X X X X X X X XX XX XX
Resulting in order code:
GS-X1 CC/VH/R2/D1/X/XX/XX/C2/XX/XX/XXX/WD/XXXXX/XXXXXX/XX
GS-X2 Example - Communications with BACnet and Modbus TCP
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
GS-X2 CC VH R2 D1 D1 XX XX CE BS XX XXX WD XXXXX XXXXXX
15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
XX X X X X X X X X X X XX XX XX
Resulting in order code:
GS-X2 CC/VH/R2/D1/D1/XX/XX/CE/BS/XX/XXX/WD/XXXXX/XXXXXX/XX
Page 25 of 25
Programmable Controllers GS-X1, GS-X2, GS-X3
TI-P794-01
CTLS Issue 1
How to order example:
GS-X1 CC/VH/R2/D1/X/XX/XX/TX/XX/XX/XXX/WD/XXXXX/XXXXXX/XX
1 off Spirax Sarco Panel Mounted programmable controller to replace SX80
Spare parts and accessories
The controllers contain no user servicable parts.
The following accessories are available.
Accessory order codes
Example
GS-X GS-Xx Accessories GS-X
1
RES2R9 = 2.49 Resistor
USBCONF
RES250 = 250 Resistor
RES500 = 500 Resistor
SNUBBER = RC Snubber
USBCONF = USB Backup Lead
CTR10A = Current Transformer 10A Primary
CTR25A = Current Transformer 25A Primary
CTR50A = Current Transformer 50A Primary
CTR100A = Current Transformer 100A Primary
ITOOLS = i Tools configuration software
Example
1
GS-X USBCONF
How to order spares and accessories
Always order accessories by using the nomenclature and description given in the table above.